### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM865378

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT   |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Corrective Assignment to correct the erroneously listed RN 4339690 & 4053872 in the property section and correct by nullification, previously recorded on Reel 008277 Frame 0973. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment of the entire interest and the goodwill. |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900819332   |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name            | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type  |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Orthovita, Inc. |          | 11/08/2023     | Corporation: |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Stryker Corporation    |  |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2825 Airview Boulevard |  |
| City:           | Kalamazoo              |  |
| State/Country:  | MICHIGAN               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 49002                  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: MICHIGAN  |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark    |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 4339690 | TIGER NEEDLE |
| Registration Number: | 4053872 | Y-WIRE       |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9086547866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9085186459

Email: wwprojects@lernerdavid.com

**Correspondent Name:** Keith Gilman Address Line 1: Lerner David LLP Address Line 2: 20 Commerce Drive

Address Line 4: Cranford, NEW JERSEY 07016

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | SYKCOR.148          |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Kathleen Gonzalez   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Kathleen Gonzalez/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/03/2024          |

#### **Total Attachments: 11**

source=Recorded Cover Sheet for Assignment filed from Orthovita, Inc. to Stryker Corporation#page1.tif source=Recorded Cover Sheet for Assignment filed from Orthovita, Inc. to Stryker Corporation#page2.tif source=Recorded Cover Sheet for Assignment filed from Orthovita, Inc. to Stryker Corporation#page3.tif source=Recorded Cover Sheet for Assignment filed from Orthovita, Inc. to Stryker Corporation#page4.tif source=Recorded Cover Sheet for Assignment filed from Orthovita, Inc. to Stryker Corporation#page5.tif source=Recorded Cover Sheet for Assignment filed from Orthovita, Inc. to Stryker Corporation#page6.tif source=Notice of Non-Recordation dated January 2, 2024 - OBX to Stryker#page1.tif source=Notice of Recordation- Reel 8277 and Frame 0973 - OBX to Stryker Corporation#page2.tif source=Notice of Recordation- Reel 8277 and Frame 0973 - OBX to Stryker Corporation#page2.tif source=Notice of Recordation- Reel 8277 and Frame 0973 - OBX to Stryker Corporation#page3.tif

Electronic Trademark Assignment System

## **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION T       | YPE:                      | NEW ASSIG  | NMENT             |                           |  |  |
|--------------------|---------------------------|--|-------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CO       | INVEYANCE:                | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |                   |                           |  |  |
| CONVEYING PA       | RTY DATA                  |  | •                 |                           |  |  |
| Name               |                           | Formerly   | Execution<br>Date | Entity Type               |  |  |
| Orthovita, Inc.    |                           |  | 11/08/2023        | Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA |  |  |
| RECEIVING PAI      | RTY DATA<br>Stryker Corpo | ration   |                   |                           |  |  |
| Street<br>Address: | 2825 Airview I            | 2825 Airview Boulevard                             |                   |                           |  |  |
| City:              | Kalamazoo                 |  |                   |                           |  |  |
| State/Country:     | MICHIGAN                  | MICHIGAN   |                   |                           |  |  |
| Postal Code:       | 49062                     |  |                   |                           |  |  |
| Entity Type:       | Corporation: 8            | MCHIGAN  |                   |                           |  |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

| Property Type           | Number  | Word Mark       |
|-------------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration<br>Number: | 2938480 | ALIQUOT         |
| Registration<br>Number: | 4498721 |                 |
| Registration<br>Number: | 4411815 | BBTRAUMA        |
| Registration<br>Number: | 3699532 | CORTOSS         |
| Registration<br>Number: | 3699533 |                 |
| Registration<br>Number: | 5129784 | IMBIBE          |
| Registration<br>Number: | 2127529 | ORTHOVITA       |
| Registration<br>Number: | 3468431 | ORTHOVITA       |
| Registration<br>Number: | 3256829 | ORTHOVITA       |
| Registration<br>Number: | 3623770 |                 |
| Registration<br>Number: | 4339690 | TIGER NEEDLE    |
| Registration<br>Number: | 2513277 | VITOSS          |
| Registration<br>Number: | 3766397 | vitoss          |
| Registration<br>Number: | 4411818 | VITOSS 6BTRAUMA |
| Registration<br>Number: | 3503887 |                 |
| Registration<br>Number: | 4053872 | Y-WIRE          |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

9086547886

Sus-654-5000
Email: www.projects@jernerdavid.com
Correspondence will be sent to the a-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a far number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Correspondent Names: Kehle College.
Address Una 1: Issue Contact.

Address Une 1: Address Line 2:

Lemer David LLP 26 Commerce Drive

| NAME OF SUBMIT   | TER:   | Kathleen Gonzalez  |      |  |  |
|--|--|--|------|--|--|
| Signature:   |  | /Kathleen Gonzalaz/  | **** |  |  |
| Date: 12/04/2023   |  |  |      |  |  |
| Total Attachments  |  | Orthodry (NOV) in Charles from 1 fif   |      |  |  |
| source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark                     | Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment -                 | Orthovits (OBX) to Stryker#page1.tif<br>Orthovits (OBX) to Stryker#page2.tif<br>Orthovits (OBX) to Stryker#page3.tif<br>Orthovits (OBX) to Stryker#page4.tif<br>Orthovits (OBX) to Stryker#page5.tif |      |  |  |
| source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark                     | Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment - | Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page2.fif<br>Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page3.iif<br>Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page4.fif   |      |  |  |
| source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark | Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment - | Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page3.tif<br>Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page3.tif<br>Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page4.tif<br>Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page5.tif   |      |  |  |
| source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark<br>source=Trademark | Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment -<br>Assignment - | Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page2.tif Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page3.tif Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page4.tif Orthovita (OBX) to Stryker#page5.tif  |      |  |  |

Return to ETAS home page

| MOME | INDEX| SEARCH | «BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment"), effective as of November 8, 2023 ("Effective Date"), is made between ORTHOVITA, INC. ("ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized under the laws of Pennsylvania, having an address at 77 Great Valley Parkway, Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355, United States of America and STRYKER CORPORATION ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of Michigan, having a place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49002, United States of America.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the sole owner of the trademarks set forth in the attached Trademark Schedule including all common law rights, state registrations, U.S. registrations and applications pertaining to the foregoing (collectively the "Trademarks"), and ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties, for exchange of good and valuable consideration of the sum of one dollar (US \$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys and transfers all worldwide right, title and interest to the Trademarks to ASSIGNEE, including but not limited to the goodwill associated with the Trademarks and the right to sue and collect damages for past tortious conduct, all the foregoing to the fullest extent as would have been held by ASSIGNOR if no assignment were made. ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate with ASSIGNEE to convey, perfect, record, and otherwise take steps to further the conveyances and rights granted herein. ASSIGNOR agrees that the ASSIGNEE may take steps for recordal of this Assignment in the sole name of the ASSIGNEE.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan, excluding any conflicts or choice of law rule or principle that might otherwise refer construction or interpretation of this Assignment to the substantive law of another jurisdiction.

This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including electronically) in one or more counterparts, and by the parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

By:

Title:

Name:

| OKINOVIA, 19C  |
|--|
| Ву:  |
| Name: Greg Plaskon   |
| Title: IP Agent  |
| Date and Place: November 8, 2023, New Jersey   |
| STATE OF WOND LYSON.  COUNTY OF WOND  The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence. On 2023, he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read the accompanying instrument and knows the contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf of an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the same.  |
| AND THE PROPERTY AND A PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT |

NANCY E YORKE

Votery Public State of New Jersey

Comm. # 50130189 Commission Expires June 29, 2025

CHENTERVANIER A TRICE.

IP Agent

Greg Plaskon

Date and Place: November 8, 2023, New Jersey

STRYKER CORPORATION

COUNTY OF ( A ion )

The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence. On WOVERNOUS 2023, he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read the accompanying instrument and knows the contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth If he/she is acting on behalf of an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the same.

My Commission Expires:

NANCY E. YORKE Notary Public, State of New Jersey Comm. # 50130189 My Commission Expires June 29, 2025

TRADEMARK

7827447

My Commission Expires:

**REEL: 008300 FRAME: 0705** 

| TITLE                             | COUNT | CLASS<br>CODE(S) | STATUS     | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER | ASSIGNEE               |
|-----------------------------------|-------|------------------|------------|-----------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| ALIQUOT                           | US    | 10               | Registered | 76/226,375            | 2938480                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| ALIQUOT & Design                  | EM    | 05, 10           | Registered | 6858989               | 6858989                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| ALIQUOT & Design                  | G8    | 10, 5            | Registered | UK00906858989         | UK00906858989          | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| BBTRAUMA (Design Only)            | US    | 05, 10           | Registered | 85/623,073            | 4498721                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| BBTRAUMA (WORD MARK)              | US    | 05, 10           | Registered | 85/623,054            | 4411815                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| BRIDGING HEMOSTASIS AND<br>HEALIN | EM    | 05, 10           | Registered | 10007193              | 10007193               | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| BRIDGING HEMOSTASIS AND<br>HEALIN | GB    | 10, 5            | Registered | UK00910007193         | UK00910007193          | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| CORTOSS                           | EM    | 05               | Registered | 1600022               | 1600022                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| CORTOSS                           | GB    | 5                | Registered | UK00901600022         | UK00901600022          | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| CORTOSS & Design                  | EM    | 05, 10           | Registered | 6732481               | 6732481                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| CORTOSS & Design                  | GB    | 10, 5            | Registered | UK00906732481         | UK00906732481          | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| CORTOSS & DESIGN                  | US    | 05, 10           | Registered | 77/292,643            | 3699532                | Stryker<br>Corporation |

OBX to STRYKER (trademarks)

| TITLE                    | COUNT | CLASS   | STATUS     | APPLICATION   | REGISTRATION                            | ASSIGNEE               |
|--------------------------|-------|---------|------------|---------------|---|------------------------|
|                          | RY    | CODE(S) |            | NUMBER        | NUMBER                                  |                        |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   |                        |
| CORTOSS LOGO             | US    | 05, 10  | Registered | 77/292,649    | 3699533                                 | Stryker                |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   | Corporation            |
| IMBIBE                   | US    | 10      | Registered | 86/659,282    | 5129784                                 | Stryker                |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   | Corporation            |
| ORTHOVITA                | US    | 05, 10  | Registered | 74/576,181    | 2127529                                 | Stryker                |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   | Corporation            |
| ORTHOVITA & Design       | EM    | 05, 10  | Registered | 7549181       | 7549181                                 | Stryker                |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   | Corporation            |
| ORTHOVITA & Design       | GB    | 10, 5   | Registered | UK00907549181 | UK00907549181                           | Stryker                |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   | Corporation            |
| ORTHOVITA & DESIGN       | US    | 10      | Registered | 76/628,433    | 3468431                                 | Stryker                |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   | Corporation            |
| ORTHOVITA & DESIGN       | US    | 05, 10  | Registered | 76/978,514    | 3256829                                 | Stryker                |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   | Corporation            |
| STARS AND CIRCLES DESIGN | US    | 10      | Registered | 77/272,833    | 3623770                                 | Stryker                |
|                          |       |         |            |               | *************************************** | Corporation            |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   |                        |
| TIGER NEEDLE             | US    | 10      | Registered | 85/546,336    | 4339690                                 | Stryker<br>Corporation |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   |                        |
| VITAGEL                  | EM    | 05, 10  | Registered | 6323638       | 6323638                                 | Stryker<br>Corporation |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   | Corporation            |
| VITAGEL                  | GB    | 10, 5   | Registered | UK00906323638 | UK00906323638                           | Stryker<br>Corporation |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   | COSPORADIS             |
| VITAGEL                  | US    | 05, 10  | Registered | 76/603,594    | 3177457                                 | Stryker<br>Corporation |
|                          |       |         |            |               |   | Corporations           |

OBX to STRYKER (trademarks)

| TITLE            | COUNT | CLASS<br>CODE(S) | STATUS     | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER | ASSIGNEE               |
|------------------|-------|------------------|------------|-----------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| VITAGEL & Design | GB    | 10, 5            | Registered | UK00906323703         | UK00906323703          | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITAPREP         | EM    | 10               | Registered | 9978651               | 9978651                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITAPREP         | GB    | 10               | Registered | UK00909978651         | UK00909978651          | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS           | AU    | 05, 10           | Registered | 1513726               | 1513726                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS           | BR    | 05               | Registered | 840270097             | 840270097              | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS           | BR    | 10               | Registered | 840270070             | 840270070              | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS           | CA    | 05, 10           | Pending    | 1,602,343             |                        | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS           | EM    | 05, 10           | Registered | 1308584               | 1308584                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS           | GB    | 10,5             | Registered | UK00901308584         | UK00901308584          | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS           | JP    | 10               | Registered | 28929/2001            | 4626214                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS           | US    | 05, 10           | Registered | 75/816,534            | 2513277                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS & Design  | EM    | 05, 10           | Registered | 8501793               | 8501793                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS & DESIGN  | US    | 05, 10           | Registered | 77/714,026            | 3766397                | Stryker<br>Corporation |

OBX to STRYKER (trademarks)

| TITLE                             | COUNT | CLASS<br>CODE(S) | STATUS     | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER | ASSIGNEE               |
|-----------------------------------|-------|------------------|------------|-----------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| VITOSS (IN JAPANESE<br>CHARACTERS | JP    | 10               | Registered | 70386/2002            | 4699043                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS (with Stars & Circles D    | EM    | 05, 10           | Registered | 6658009               | 6658009                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS (with Stars & Circles D    | GB    | 10, 5            | Registered | UK00906658009         | UK00906658009          | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS BBTRAUMA (WORD &<br>DESIGN | US    | 05, 10           | Registered | 85/623,081            | 4411816                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS ELEMENTAL and<br>Design    | GB    | 10               | Registered | UK00909589383         | UK00909589383          | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| VITOSS LOGO                       | US    | 05, 10           | Registered | 77/260,190            | 3503887                | Stryker<br>Corporation |
| Y-WIRE                            | US    | 10               | Registered | 85/106,122            | 4053872                | Stryker<br>Corporation |

OBX to STRYKER (trademarks)

**RECORDED: 12/06/2023**